
 
 

IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE ::::: BILASIPARA 

Present:-    Shri J. Borah, AJS 

Additional Sessions Judge,  

Bilasipara 

 

Criminal Appeal Case No- 07 of 2019 

 

            Hrishkesh Das      

             …… accused/appellant 

-Vs- 

               State of Assam 

           ……. respondent 

Date of hearing  :-  22-11-2019 

     20-12-2019    

Date of Judgment  :- 20-12-2019 

Advocates Appeared:  

For the appellant  :-  Mr. Giasuddin Ahmed,  

           Ld. Advocate for the appellant 

For the respondent  :-  Mr. T. Kr. Bhattacharya, Ld. Addl. P.P 

         for the State of Assam  

J U D G M E N T 

1. This Criminal Appeal is u/s 374 (3)(c) of the Code of Criminal 

Procedure, 1973 preferred to by Hrishkesh Das, hereinafter called the 

appellant, against the judgment and order dated 21-05-2019 passed in C.R 

case no. 666/2017 by the court of the Sub-Divisional Judicial Magistrate (M), 

Bilasipara.  

2. The appellant’s case, in brief, is that complainant Dipak Kumar Pator 

submitted an offence report before the court of the Sub-Divisional Judicial 

Magistrate (M) Bilasipara. The said offence report was registered as CR case 

666/17 under section 7 of the Essential Commodities Act. The case was tried  
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by the court of Sub-Divisional Judicial Magistrate (M). At the end of trial, the 

trial court convicted the appellant and sentenced R.I for 3 (three) months 

with fine Rs. 1000/- (one thousand) in default of fine R.I for 10 (ten) days 

under section 7 of Essential Commodities Act r/w order 7 clause (1) sub-

clause (c) of Liquefied petroleum Gas (Regulation of Supply and Distributor) 

Order 2000. The trial court did not appreciate the evidence on record 

properly. The trial court erred both in law and fact. There is no incriminating 

evidence against the appellant in the evidence adduced by the prosecution 

witnesses. There was no violation of section 3 of Essential Commodities Act 

to convict the accused under section 7 of Essential Commodities Act. The 

trial court did not consider the Gas cylinder Rule 2004. The conviction is 

unjust and only on conjecture. The judgment and order is not maintainable 

and liable to be set aside.  

3. Heard learned advocate for both sides.   

4. The gist of the prosecution’s case, in brief, is that Dipak Kumar Pator, 

the Inspector Food Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs, Bilasipara Sub-

Division submitted an offence report before the Sub-Divisional Judicial 

Magistrate (M), Bilasipara. The offence report was registered as CR case no. 

666/2017. Cognizance was taken under section 7 of Essential Commodities 

Act. Summons was issued upon the accused Hrishkesh Das.  

  The accused Hrishkesh Das appeared in the case.  Copy of offence 

report was furnished. Charge was framed u/s 7(1)(a) of Essential 

Commodities Act r/w order 7(1)(C) Liquefied Petroleum Gas ( Supply & 

Distributor) Order 2000. The charge was read over and explained to the 

accused to which he pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried.  

  The prosecution examined 4 (four) witnesses. The accused was 

examined under section 313 Cr.P.C and his statement was recorded where 

he denied all allegations levelled against him in the evidence adduced by the 

prosecution witness and also declined to adduce evidence in defence. At the 

end of trial, the trial court convicted the accused and sentenced R.I for 3 

(three) months with fine Rs. 1000/- (One Thousand) in default of fine R.I for 

10 (ten) days u/s 7 of Essential Commodities Act, R/W order 7 clause (1)(c) 

Liquefied Petroleum Gas (Regulation of Supply & Distribution) Order 2000.  

  The accused was aggrieved with the judgment and order. Hence this 

appeal.    
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5. Learned advocate Mr. G. Ahmed submitted in his argument that the 

cylinders were found not in use. The ownerships of the cylinders were not 

duly proved.  

  P.W-1 Dipak Kr. Pator has stated in his evidence that in the year 

2017, he along with Sub-Divisional Officer (Civil) and one Executive 

Magistrate raided the restaurant Aparupa at Bilasipara. They found two 

cylinder of LPG, one empty and one filled. He seized the cylinders. Ext-1 is 

complaint and Ext-2 is the seizure list.  

  In his cross P.W-1 has stated that the cylinders were not found in the 

kitchen room. He did not enquire regarding ownership of the cylinders. The 

accused was the owner of the cylinders for it’s domestic purpose, but he 

used in the restaurant. He denied that the accused did not use domestic 

cylinder for commercial purpose.  

  The other three witnesses namely P.W-2 Rakesh Das, P.W-3 Raju 

Das and P.W-4 Khitish Kalita are only seizure witnesses. All of them have 

categorically stated in their respective evidence that they were in the 

restaurant and two cylinders were seized and they signed on the seizure list 

Ext-2(2), Ext-2(3) and Ext-2(4) are their signatures. 

  Thus, the evidence of P.W-1, P.W-2, P.W-3 and P.W-4 shows that 

two gas cylinders were found inside the premises of Aparupa Restaurant. 

  Learned advocate Mr. Ahmed has submitted that the prosecution has 

not proved the ownership of the cylinders.  

  The two gas cylinders were found inside the restaurant premises of 

Aparupa. If the cylinders did not belong to the owner of the restaurant, then 

he could have pointed out it and in support of it he could have adduced 

sufficient evidence. But the defence did nothing. So, it is automatically falls 

on the owner of the restaurant that he was the owner of the restaurant.  

  Next question, whether the cylinders were in use. P.W-1 has stated 

that one cylinder was empty and other one is filled. He has also stated that 

the cylinders were not found in the kitchen. But P.W-1 has stated that the 

cylinders were found inside the restaurant. The defence has not denied that 

the cylinders were not found in the restaurant. So, it is admitted fact that 

the cylinders were found inside the restaurant. Question arises, why the said 

cylinders were kept inside the restaurant. The owner of the hotel i.e the 

accused gave no answer. He has not adduced any evidence to deny that the 
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cylinder were kept not for the purpose of restaurant, rather for some other 

purpose. This implies that the cylinders were kept for the use of cooking the 

items of the restaurant.  

  So, the submission of learned advocate Mr. Ahmed, with due respect, 

is not considered.   

6. Another plea taken by learned advocate is that the accused did not 

violate the section 3 of Essential Commodities Act to attract the section 7 of 

Essential Commodities Act.  

  Section 3 of the Essential Commodities Act read as follows: 

   “3. Powers to control production, supply, distribution, etc, of 

essential commodities- 1) If the Central Government is of opinion that it 

is necessary or expedient so to do for maintaining or increasing supplies of 

any essential commodity or for securing their equitable distribution and 

availability at fair prices, 2[or for securing any essential commodity for the 

defence of India or the efficient conduct of military operations], it may, by 

order, provide for regulating or prohibiting the production, supply and 

distribution thereof and trade and commerce therein. 

  (2) Without prejudice to the generality of the powers conferred by 

sub-section (1), an order made thereunder may provide― 

  (a) for regulating by licences, permits or otherwise the production or 

manufacture of any essential commodity; 

  (b) for bringing under cultivation any waste or arable land, whether 

appurtenant to a building or not, for the growing thereon of food-crops 

generally or of specified food-crops, and for otherwise maintaining or 

increasing the cultivation of food-crops generally, or of specified food-crops. 

  (c) for controlling the price at which any essential commodity may be 

bought or sold;  

  (d) for regulating by licences, permits or otherwise the storage, 

transport, distribution, disposal, acquisition, use or consumption of, any 

essential commodity; ………………………………………………” 

  In this case instant, the accused/appellant kept two cylinders, which 

were domestic, for the use of cooking for the restaurant. This shows that the 

accused/appellant used domestic cylinders for commercial purpose. Thus, 

the accused/appellant violated the section 3 of Essential Commodities Act.  

  Learned advocate Mr. Ahmed referred the decision of Hon’ble 
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Gauhati High Court, namely Pabitra Bharali v. State of Assam, 2013 Cri. L.J 

1874. But this referred is different from this instant case.  

  Learned advocate Mr. Ahmed has also referred section 13 of the 

Liquefied Petroleum Gas (Regulation of Supply and Distribution) Order 2000. 

  The section 13 of order reads as follows: 

   “13. Power of entry, search and seizure.-  

  (1) Any officer of the Central or the State Government not below the 

rank of Inspector duly authorised by a general or a special order, by the 

Central Government or the State Government, as the case may be or any 

officer of a Government oil company not below the rank of Sales Officer, 

authorised by the Central Government, may, with a view to securing due 

compliance of this Order or any other order made thereunder: 

  (a) Stop and search any vessel or vehicle used or capable of being 

used for the transport or storage of any petroleum product, 

  (b) Enter and search any place, 

  (c) seize stocks of liquefied petroleum gas along with container 

and/or equipment, such as cylinders, gas cylinder valves, pressure 

regulators and seals in respect of which he has reason to believe 

that a contravention of this Order has been, or is being, or is 

about to be made.   

  (2) The sales Officer of a Government Oil Company shall be 

authorised to secure compliance of this Order by the distributors appointed 

under the public distributions system and or by the consumer registered by 

them.” 

  In our case instant, the Government Authority i.e Sub-Divisional 

Officer (Civil) herself accompanied the Inspector of Food and Civil Supplies. 

It is also evident that one Executive Magistrate also accompanied. The food 

and Civil Supply Officer is also not below the rank of Inspector. In such a 

situation, the submission of learned advocate that section 13 was not 

complied at the time of search, cannot be accepted.     

7. Section 7(1)(a)(ii)  of the Essential Commodities Act read as 

follows: 

  “7. Penalties.―1 [(1) If any person contravenes any order 

made under Section 3,― 

(a) he shall be punishable,― 
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  (ii) in the case of any other order, with imprisonment for a term 

which shall not be less than three months but which may extend to seven 

years and shall also be liable to fine: Provided that the court may, for any 

adequate and special reasons to be mentioned in the judgment, impose a 

sentence of imprisonment for a term of less than three months”  

  Thus, the bare perusal of section shows that the accused/appellant 

violated the section 3 of Essential Commodities Act and this violation attracts 

section 7(1)(c) of the Act.   

8. Considering all aspects, it leads to conclusion that the judgment and 

order dated 21-05-2019 passed in C.R 666/2017 deserves no interference. 

Since there is no previous criminal antecedent of the accused/appellant, it 

would be justified if the sentence is converted to sentenced to S.I for 3 

(three) months with fine Rs. 1000/- (one thousand) in default of fine S.I for 

another 10 days instead of R.I for 3 (three) months and fine Rs. 1000/- in 

default R.I for 10 days u/s 7 of Essential Commodities Act and order 7(1)(c) 

of LPG ( Regulation of Supply and Distributor) Order 2000.     

9. With this partial interference, I am not inclined to interfere to the 

judgment and order passed by the trial court.  

10. The appeal is found dearth of merit and accordingly dismissed.   

  The accused/appellant shall surrender before the learned trial court 

on or before 10-01-2020. 

  Let LCR with a copy of this judgment be send back to concerned trial 

court. 

  The appeal is disposed of. 

  Given under my hand and seal by this court on this 20th day of 

December, 2019 at Bilasipara, Dist- Dhubri.     

 

 

 

 

       (Shri J. Borah) 

                       Addl. Sessions Judge, Bilasipara 

Transcribed & typed by, 

S. Brahma, Stenographer Gr. III. 

 

 


